WHRRAER

26008
i i $87.00
Skagit County Auditor
141/26/2014 Page 1 of 15 2:02PM

Attn: Post Closin
6021 244th Street
Mountlake Terega

GUARDIAN NORTHWEST TITLE CO.
1061 9)- 2

Assessor's Parce! or Age
Abbreviated Legal Descri

[Include lot, block and plat or section, township and range]

Trustee: Guardian Northwest

Title Order No.: 106141
Escrow No.: 106141
LOAN #: 8501200721

ine For Recording Data)

OF TRUST

MIN 1000458-1000061716-4
MERS PHONE #: 1-888-679-6377

DEFINITIONS
Words used in multiple sections of this document are
Sections 3, 11, 13, 18, 20 and 21. Certain rules regdrdi
are also provided in Secticn 16.

(A) "Security Instrument” means this document, which is
together with ail Riders to this document. , :
(B) "Borrower” is MELISSA C HAWKINS, A SINGLE PERSON

low and other words are defined in
of words used in this document

ember 18, 2014,

Barrower is the trustor under this Security Instrument.
(C) "Lender”is Umpqua Bank.

Lenderis  a State Chartered Bank,
laws of Qregon.

6021 244th Street SW, Mountlake Terrace, WA 98043.

(D) “Trustee” is Guardian Northwest Title & Escrow.

(E) "MERS" is the Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. Lender has appointed MER
nominee for Lender for this loan, and attached a MERS Rider to this Security nstrument, to be exegtite
Borrower, which further describes the relationship between Lender and MERS, and which is incrpér
into and amends and supplements this Security Instrument.

Initials:
WASHINGTON--Single Family—Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01

Ellie Mae, tnc. Page 1 of 11 WAEDEED 0814
WAEDEED
11/18/2014 12:49 PM PST




LOAN #: 8501200721

ote” means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated November 18, 2014.

Note states that Borrower owes Lender TWO HUNDRED FOUR THOUSAND EIGHTY ONE

i 00************t#tti*!t*&****t****#!!*****i******i************
rs{U.S. $204,081.00 ) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular
ments and to pay the debt in full not later than  December 1, 2044,

ns the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, any prepayment charges and late charges
2, and all sums due under this Security Instrument, plus interest.

] Condominium Rider ] Second Home Rider
] Planned Unit Development Rider [ V.A. Rider
[] Biweekly Payment Rider

egistration Systems, Inc. Rider

1 4Famlly=ﬁ|
(x] Mortgage E
L] Other(s) [sp

other charges that are imp
association or similar orga
(L} “Electronic Funds Trahs
draft, or similar paper instrum
computer, or magnetic tape so
account. Such term includes, bu
actions, transfers initiated by telepkit
(M} “Escrow ltems” means those i
(N) "Miscellaneous Proceeds™” mea
paid by any third party (other than insurginge
for: (i) damage to, or destruction of, the
Property; {iii) conveyance in lieu of condesn
value and/or condition of the Property.

{O) "Mortgage Insurance” means insura
an, the Loan.

(P) "Periodic Payment” means the regularly scheduled
the Note, plus (i) any amounts under Section 3 of t
(Q) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement P
menting regulation, Regulation X (24 C.F.R. Part 102

ensfers and automated cleannghouse transfers
re described in Section 3.

' comgiénsation, settlement, award of damages or proceeds
ds paid under the coverages described in Section 5)
rty; (i) condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the
tion; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as to, the

rotecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default

nt due for (i} principal and interest under
curity instrument.
dures Aci (12 U.S.C. §2601 et seq) and its rmple

related mongage foan” evenifthe Loan does notqualify as af
(R) "“Successor in Interest of Borrower” means any part
or not that party has assumed Borrower's obligations under

ken title to the Property whether
dfor this Security Instrument,

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY
The beneficiary of this Security Instrument is MERS (solely as nomirieg for Lénder and Lender’s succes-
sors and assigns) and the successors and assigns of MERS. This Segurity Ing't ment secures to Lender:
(i} the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and modificatiohs ofithe Note; and (i) the
performance of Borrower’'s covenants and agreements under this Seg umpént and the Note. For
this purpose, Borrower irrevocably.grants and conveys to Trustee, in trust; ewer of sale, the following
described property located in the County of Skagit
' [Type of Recording Jurisdiction] ~ [Name of R
LOT 54, “ISLAND VIEW PARK", AS PER PLAT RECORDED IN YOLU
RECORDS OF SKAGIT COUNTY WASHINGTON.
LOT 54, ISLAND VIEW PARK
APN #: 3798-000-054-0005 (P57585)

nJ.

VTS, PAGE 38,

Initials:
WASHINGTON--Single Famliy -Fannie MaelFreddle Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01

Ellis Mae, Inc. - Page 2 of 11 WAEDEED 0814 &

: ~ WAEDEE
’ . 11/18/2014 12:49 PM PS

2014711260081

Skagit County Auditor $87.00
11/26/2014 Page 20of 15 2:02PM




: LOAN #: 8501200721
currently has the address of 1908 23rd St, Anacortes,

_ . [Street] [City)
("Property Address”):

and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall
; this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as
*Fropert Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted
:. curlty Instrument, but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee
; er S SUCCEsSSOrs and assigns) has the right: to exercrse any or all of those mterests

'y the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encum-
grrants and will defend generally the title 10 the Property against all claims
gricumbrances of record.

and demands, stubject

THIS SECURITY >
covenants with limited vafi
property.

d Lender covenant and agree as follows:
g Escrow ltems, Prepayment Charges, and Late Charges
Borrower shall pay when du pring pal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and any
prepayment charges and late
ltems pursuant to Section 3. Paymiénts. inder the Note and this Security Instrument shall be made in
U.S. currency. However, if any cheg 1strument received by Lender as payment under the Note
or this Security Instrument is retur er unpaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequent
payments due under the Note and this Secusity Instr! ment be made in one or more of the folfowmg forms,
as selected by Lender: {a) cash; (b) mgng i
cashier’'s check, provided any such cheg Wi upon an institution whose depos:ts are insured by a
federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; of (g} Electronic Funds Transfer.

Payments are deemed received by Leridés when received at the location designated in the Note or at

-partial payment insufficient to bring the Loan
kit rights to refuse such payment or partial
ayments at the time such payments are
‘due date, then Lender need not pay inter-
yrirBorrower makes payrnent to bring the

i

dof time, Lender shall either apply such

payments in the future, but Lender is not obligated © apply SL
accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of its €
est on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unappli d fings
Loan current. if Borrower does not do so within a reasona
funds or return them to Borrower, If not applied earlier, such funds will be applied to the outstanding principal
balance under the Note immediately prior to foreclosure. No effset or clgim which Borrower might have now
or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower from making payrrients due under the Note and this
Security Instrument or performing the covenants and agreem Ires-sy.this Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otheri bed in this Section 2, all pay-
ments accepted and applied.by Lender shall be applied in the following orde af pnonty (a) interest due
under the Note; (b) principal due under the Note; (c) amounts due ung :
be applied to each Periodic Payment in the order in which it became'due. Ary re"namlng amounts shall
be applied first to late charges, second to any other amounts due undiy tii: Arity’
to reduce the principal balance of the Note.

If Lender receives a payment from Borrower for a delinquent Periodic Fayment whfgh includes a suf-
ficient amount to pay any late charge due, the payment may be applied to t
tate charge. If more than one Periodic Payment is outstanding, Lender may, &
from Borrower to the repayment of the Periodic Payments if, and to the exter ;
paid in full. To the extent that any excess exists after the payment is applied to the
more Periodic Payments, such excess may be applied to any late charges due
shall be applied first to any prepayment charges and then as described in the Not

Any applicaticn of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds
the Note shall not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount, of ihe Pe

3. Funds for Escrow items. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodi
under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum {the "Funds") to provide for payment
for: {a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over this Securify kst
a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground.rents on the P
(¢} premiums for any and all insurance required by L_ender under Section 5; and {d) Mortgage™
premiums, if any, or any sums payable by Borrower to Lender in lieu of the payment of Mortg
ance premiums in accordance with the prowsmns of Section 10, These :tems are called "Escr

pajfyment can be
yinent of one or

Initials:
WASHINGTON.-Single Famlly -Fannie MaelFreddle Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 3 of 11 , WAEDEED 0814
| -~ WAEDEE
\MMIIIWNWIIMIM
201411260081
Skagit County Auditor $87.00%

11/26/2014 Page 3of 15 2:02PM




LOAN #: 8501200721
'Fees, and Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower, and such dues, fees and assessments
e an Escrow ltem, Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender alt notices of amounts to be paid under
n. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow ltems unless Lender waives Borrower's
u@n to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow ltems. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to
Eunds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event
-Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow ltems
ent of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender
receigts evidenging such payment within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation
to %xe such payments and to provide receipts shall for ail purposes be deemed to be a covenant and
' 1eq in this Security Instrument, as the phrase "cavenant and agreement” is used in Sec-
ligated to pay Escrow ltems directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay
r ai Escrow ltem, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9 and pay such amount

llect and hold Funds in an amount {a) sufficient to permit |_.ender to apply the
:RESPA, and () not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require

Funds at the tlme épemﬂw
under RESPA. Lender shq} ‘

ity, or entity {including en
Home Loan Bank. Lender sk
under RESPA. Lender sha
the escrow account, or verip
and Applicable Law permits L&

«hake such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or
Applicable Law requires interest, i

the Funds, Lender shall not be reqwred to pay Borrower

wer as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to
Lender the amount necessary to make u ortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than
12 monthly payments. If there is a deficienty of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender
shall notify. Borrower as required by RESPA, “arid Borrower s
make up the deficiency in accordance with REEPA but in

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this S
Borrower any Funds held by Lender, ,.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all téaxé
utable to the Property which can attain priority over this Secus
rents on the Property, if any, and Community Associatio
that these items are Cscrow Items, Borrower shall pay them i

Borrewer shall promptly discharge any lien which has his Secunty Instrument uniess
Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligatignisecured by the Yien in a manner acceptable
to Lender, but enly so long as Borrower is performing such
by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legai proce
prevent the enforcement of the lien while those proceedings are fién ﬁg h’ru Gnly unti! such proceedings
are concluded; or (¢} secures from the holder of the lien an agreemen*{ satrsfactor;/ to Lender subordinating
the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the g?rsbperly is subject to a lien
which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrolier.4
lien. Within 10 days of the date on which that notice is given, Borrower
moare: of the actions set forth above in this Section 4.

defined under RESPA, Lender shall no'i* B

more tban 12 mo_nthlv payments

trument, Lender shall promptly refund 16
nts, charges, fines, and impositions attrib-
‘nstrument leasehold payments or ground

ing servuce, used by Lender i in connection with thls Loan,
5. Propeity Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now exjsting
the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term extanﬁ
other hazards including, but not imited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lend
This insurance shal be maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels)
Lender requires. What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding sentences can chahge
of the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borro ‘ I
right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall not be exercised unreasona bly.
Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, either. (a) a one-time charge for flood z¢

determination resulting from an objection by Borrawer.
If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain igSy
coverage, at Lender's option and Borrower's expense, Lender is under no obligation to purchase

~ Initials:
WASHINGTON--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 4 of 11 : WAEDEED 0814
: WAEDEE
f“ﬂ’ﬂ!’m"’n#ﬂ!ﬂ”’ﬂ ,, 11/18/2014 12:49 PM PST
(q 81

Skagit Cou nty Auditor
11/26/2014 Page o




LLOAN #: 8501200721

icular type or. amount of coverage Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might
protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any risk,
liability and might prowde greater or lesser coverage than was previously in effect, Borrower
dedges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed the cost of
- shal Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts dlsbursed by Lender under this Section's shall

to Borfower requesting payment.
i ce olicies required by Lender and renewals of such pohmes shall be subject to Lender’s
uch policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as
an additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal

wraquires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and
Bormwer obtains any form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender,
on of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and
gagee andfor as an additional loss payee.

gsened. During such repair and restoration penod Lender shall have the
zeeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to
to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be
ishiurse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment
or in a series of progress payments a5 the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or
Applicable Law requires intey on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be required to
pay Borrower any interest or : such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or other third parties,
retained by Borrower shall not be [ tid out gf4he insurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of

{ sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not
then due, with the excess, if any, paiy rrewer. Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in the order
provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property

claim and related matters. If Borrower

ay file, negotiate and settle any available insurance
yes pond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the
insurance carrier has offered to settle a claii,then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day
period will begin when the notice is given. ther event, or if Lender acquires the Propenty under Sec-
tion 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender (a) Borrower’s rights to any insurance proceeds
in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpdid under t te or this Security Instrument, and (b} any
other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refusd of unearned premiums paid by Borrower)
under all insurance policies covering the Property, as‘such nghts are applicable to the coverage
of the Property. Lender may use the insurance prod B elthesr to repair or restore the Property or to pay
amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instr /héther or not then due.

6. Occupancy. Borrower shalloccupy, establish, Property as Borrower's principalresidence
within 60 days after the execution of this Security Instru d. sital eontinue to occupy the Property as
Borrower's principal residence for at least one year after the/dgie of ogchipancy, unless Lender otherwise
agrees in writing, which consent shall not be unreasonably v nless extenuating circumstances
exist which are beyond Borrower’s control. '

. 7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of th
destroy, damage or impair the Property, aliow the Property to.deteritra mit waste on the Property.
Whether or not Borrower is residing in the Property, Borrower shall maintain the.Property in order to prevent
the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its coridition. Unless it is determined pursu-
ant to Section 5 that repair or restoration is not economically feasibig,:Borrowgr shall promptly repair the
Property if damaged to avoid further deterioration or damage. If insura
paid in connection with damage to, or the taking of, the Froperty, Borrowefsh
or restoring the Property only if Lender has released proceeds for such pu
proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series
work is completed. If the insurance or.condemnation proceeds are not suffici
Property, Borrower is not relieved of Borrower's obligation for the completionaf ;
Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the,

rspections. Borrower shall not

'esponSibIe for repairing
5563, Leﬁger may disburse

9. Protectlon of Lender’s Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security{nstrun
If (a) Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Inst g
there isa Iegal proceedlng that might 51gn|frcantly affect Lender's interestin the Propeﬂy and/or rig

Initials:
WASHINGTON-- -Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01

Ellie Mae: inc. , Page 5 of 11 WAEDEED 0814
WAEDEE

oy 0 T

Skagit County Auditor

11/28/2014 Page S5of 15 2;;;'::




LOAN #: 8501200721

reement of a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrument or to enforce laws or requlations),
J Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or
opriate to protect Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including
ing and/or assessing the value of the Propenrty, and securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender’s
¢tiors can-include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority over this
j ment; {b) appearing in court; and (c} paying reasonable attorneys' fees to protect its interest
nd/or rights under this Security Instrument, including its secured position in a bankruptcy
uring the Property includes, but is not limited to, entering the Property to make repairs,
place or board up doors and windows, drain water from pipes, eliminaie building or other

nder does not have to do so and is ot under any duty or obligation to do so. It is

rs na liability for not taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 9.

ed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower

strument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of

disbursement and s yable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrewer requesting

payment, : T ' ‘
if this Secur

ground lease. |f Borrowe:
unless Lender agreesi

Borrower shall pay the pre
the Mortgage Insurance ¢
that previously provided sugh
ments toward the premiums
coverage substantially equivalent
equivalent to the cost to Borrow
gage insurer selected by | ender. |

Insurance, Borrower shali p_ay the premiums required to obtarn
lgage Insurance previously in effect, at a cost substantially

4 ender will accept, use and retain these payments as
urance. Such loss reserve shall be non-refundable,

ined, and Lender reguires separately desig-
I Lender required Mortgage Insurance as a
ke separately designated payments toward
remiums required 10 maintain Mortgage
unti' Lender's requirement for Mortgage

condition of making the Loan and Borrower was require
the premiums for Mortgage Insurance, Borrower sh

such termination or until termination is required by Ap
rower’s obligation to pay interest at the rate provided in th&

Mortgage insurance reimburses Lender (or any entity th
incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed. Borro

Mortgage insurers evaluate their total risk on all such i
enter into agreements with other parties that share or modify th
are on terms and conditions that are satisfactory to the morig
to these agreements. These agreements may require the mortgage
source of funds that the mortgage insurer may have available. (w
Mortgage Insurance premiums).

As aresult of these agreements, Lender, any purchaser of the No
other entity, or any affiliate of any of the foregoing, may receive (directly ¥
from {or might be characterized as) a portion of Borrower's payments for Mo
for sharing or modifying the mortgage insurer’s risk, or reducing losses. If
an affiliate of Lender takes a share of the insurer’s risk in exchange for a
the insurer, the arrangement is often termed “captive reinsurance.” Further

(a) Any such agreements will not affect the amounts that Borrower h
Mortgage Insurance, or any other terms of the Loan. Such agreements will n
Borrower will owe for Mortgage Insurance, and they will not entitle Borrower t

(b) Any such agreements will not affect the rights Borrower has - if any « wi
Mortgage Insurance under the Homeowners Protection Act of 1998 or any other |
may include the right to receive certain disclosures, to request and obtain ca _
Mortgage Insurance, to have the Mortgage Insurance terminated automatically, and.
a refund of any Mortgage Insurance premiums that were unearned at the time of such ¢
or termination.

11. Assignment of Mlscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Procee
assigned to and shall be paid to Lender.

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be appfied to restoration o
the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lesse

ake payments using any
de funds obtained from

ef, any reinsurer, any
ly) amounts that derive

Initiafs:
WASHINGTON- Slngle Famrly -Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1!01 ) ‘
Ellie Mae, Inc. ‘ Page6of11 =~ " WAEDEED 0814

. WAEDEED
JMWIWMWMWIWIMIIHHI T

Skagit County Auditor $87.00
11/26/2014 Page 6 of 15 2:02PM




: LOAN #: 8501200721
such repair and restoration penod Lender shall havethe right to hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds
Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to
4 satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may pay for
pairs and restoration in a single disbursement or in & series of progress payments as the work is
empieted-4inless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such
roceeds, Lender shall fiot be requ|red o pay Borrower any interest or earnings onsuch
roceeds. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender’s security would
‘Miscellanedus Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument,
en due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such Mlscellaneous Proceeds shall be
provided for in Section 2,
tal taking, destructlon or loss in value of the Property, the M|scellaneous Proceeds

efore the partlal takmg destruction, or loss in value is equal to or greater
secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking,

this Secunty Instrument:shallbeireduced by the amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the
following fraction: (a) the tetal smount of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking, destruc-
tion, or loss in value diw b} the fair market value of the Property |mmed|ately before the partial
taking, destruction, or'c

partlal taking, destruction, or 10ss in value is less than the amourt
ly before-the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower
ting«the'Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be apphed to the sums secured

; t the sums are then due,
or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing

of the sums secured imm
and Lender otherwise agreé.
by this Security Instrument w

I the Property is abandoned

he date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect

2 0 restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured
by this Security Instrument, whether or hot:then ﬁue "Opposing Party” means the third party that owes
Barrower Miscelfaneous Proceeds or t
Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any a
Lender's judgment, could result in forfeit
interest in the Property or rights under this 5

r proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in
f the Property or other material impairment of Lender's
writy Instrum nt. Borrower can cure such a default and, if
i C by causing the action or proceeding to be
d!SfﬂISSEd with a rullng that in Lender’s Judgment pre u prfeiture of the Property or other material
r is Security Instrument. The proceeds of
any award or claim for damages that are attributablé ment of Lender’s interest in the Property
are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied to
in the order provided for in Section 2.

12. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender’'Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for pay-
ment or modification of amertization of the sums secured by instrument granted by Lender to
Borrower of any Successor in Interest of Borrower shall no lease the liability of Borrower or
nence proceedings against any
ofherwise modify amortization
by the original Borrower
sing any right or remedy

air of the Property shall be applied

or any Successors in interest of Borrower. Any forbearance by Leridgr i
including, without limitation, Lender’s acceptance of payments from
in Interest of Borrower or in amounts less than the amount then due,
the exercise of any right or remedy.

13. Jointand Several Llablllty, Co-signers; Successors andAsmgn

Securlty Instrurment only to mortgage, grant and convey the co-signer's interé
terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums s
Instrument; and (c} agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can agree (o eX
make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument
co-signer’s consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 18, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who @s
obligations under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, sha _
rower’s rights and benefits under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released fr,
obligations and liability under this Security Instrument unless Lender agrees to such releasg it
covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind {except as provided in Si
benefit the successors and assigns of Lender.

14. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connectic
rower's default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under th
Instrument, incuding, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees. I

Initials:
WASHINGTON--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 7 of 11 WAEDEED 0814
N WAEDEE
RO MENNANHR A e
201411260081

Skagit County Auditor $87.00
11/26/2014 Page 7 of 15 2:02PM




LOAN #: 8501200721

other fees, the absence of express authority in this Security Instrument to charge a specific fee to
wer shall not be construed as a prohibition.on the charging of such fee. Lender may not charge fees
pressly prohibited by this Security Instrument or by Applicable Law.

Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted
terest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed
imits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce
he permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded
Il be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the
nder the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund'reduces principal,

ﬂ:es given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must

Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have
when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice
Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute natice to all Borrowers uniess
s otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless

Security Instrument shall ne
any notice required by this S Fument is also required under Applicable Law, the Applicable Law
requirement will satisfy the corresp irement under this Security Instrument.
les.of Construction, This Security Instrument shallbe governed
i1 which the Property is located. All rights and obligations
ject to any requirements and limitations of Applicable Law.
% parties 10 agree by contract or it might be silent, but
i against agreement by contract, in the event that any
he Note conflicts with Applicable Law, such conflict shall
ment or the Note which can be given effect without the

by federal law and the law of theg |
contained in this Security Instrume
Applicable Law might explicitly or impli
such silence shall not be construed as
provision or clause of this Security Instr
not affect other provisions of this Securit
conflicting provision,

As used in this Security Instrument: (a}, words of the masculine gender shall mean and include
corresponding neuter words or words of the ferinine genrder; (b) words in the singular shall mean and
include the plural and vice versa; and (c) the word "ma sole discretion without any obligation to
take any action. ;

sfthe Note and-of this Security Instrument.
18. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Intargst in'Borrower. As used in this Section 18, “Inter-
ropery, including, but not limited to, those
beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, contrag ad-installment sales contract or escrow
agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borrgwer at a § ure date to a purchaser.

If all or any part of the Property or any Interestin the Progesty is sold ar transferred (or if Borrower is not
a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is soid ed) without Lender's prior written
consent, Lender may require immediale payment in full of alk Lired. by this Security Instrument.
ed by Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower nolice’ of acgeteration. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice le ven in accordance with Section 15

Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower. '

19. Borrower’'s Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower rhee certain condmons Bor-
rower shall have the right to have enforcement of this Security Instrument at any time prior
to the earliest of: (a) five days before sale of the Property pursuant to any pow sontained in this
Security Instrument; (b) such other period as Applicable Law might specify for thy onof Borrower’s
right to reinstate; or (c) entry of a judgment enforcing this Security Instrument. Thosi nﬂitions are that
Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would he due under this Sec
Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b} cures any default of any other covend
pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including, but not
attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the puipede
ing Lender’s interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument; and (d5
as Lender may reasonably require to assure that Lender’s interest in the Property and ri
Security Instrument, and Borrower’s obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security | ume
continue unchanged. Lender may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses
one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: {a) cash; (b) money order; (C) cer
bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon arvinsti
whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d} Electronic Fund -
Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured hereby shal

Initials:
WASHINGTON- -Single Famlly -Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 8 of 11 WAEDEED 0814
: WAEDEE
. : 11/18/2014 12:49 PM PST
IEAR e |
201411260081 : '
Skagit County Auditor $87.00

11/26/2014 Page 8of 15 2:02PM




I.OAN #: 8501200721

ity ¢ effectlve as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this rlght io reinstate shall not apply in the case
celeration under Section 18,

jale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest
6te (together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to
ale might result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer”) that collects Periodic

er the Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be one or more
i_oan Servncer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer,

by the Note purcﬁa
Neither Borrow
vidual litigant ort ‘

gwen in comphance wuth 2 réquirements of Section 15) of such alleged breach and afforded the other
party hereto a reasonabie peried-after the giving of such notice to take corrective action. If Applicable
Law provides a time p&rigd whick-must elapse before certain action can be taken, that time period will be
deemed to be reasonable forpurposes of this paragraph. The notice of acceleration and opportunity to
cure given to Borrower pugsaant to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given to Borrower pursuant
to Section 18 shall he deerned to sati notice and opportunity 1o take corrective action provisions of
this Section 20, . o _ . ‘ ‘ _
21, Hazardous Substancéé sed in this Section 21: (a) "Hazardous Substances” are those
substances defined as toxic or hazarfdous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and
the following substances: gasoling, kerosen pther flammable or toxic petroleumn products, toxic pesti-
cides and herbicides, volatile Solv%?_ S, ¥ Is containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive
materials; (b} "Environmental Law“me :deral laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property
is located that relate to health, safety or enyiron al protection; (c) "Environmental Cleanup” mcludes
any respense action, remedial action, tion, as defined in Environmental Law, and (d) a
"Environmental Condition” means a copdisi at can cause, contribute to, or otherwise trigger an
Environmental Cleanup.

do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything aﬁ‘ectfﬂg the P me‘
Law, (b) which creates an Environmental Condition, o
a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that ady

. or st@rage oh the Property of small quantities of
roprlate to normal residential uses and to
: substances in consumer products)

Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized
maintenance of the Property (including, but not limite

Borrower shali promptly give Lender written notice
or other action by any governmental or regulatory agency o

mental Condition, including but not limited to, any spifling, le
of any Hazardous Substance, and {c) any condition caused
ous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property.
governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any

i ‘ ptly take all necessary
remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing sate any cbligation on

Lender for an Environmentat Cleanup.

acceleration under Section 18 unless Applicable Law provides otherWIsé} ..I 1€ netice shall specify:
(a) the default; () the actlon requlred to cure the default; {c) a date, not Ie

defense of Borrower to acceleration and sale, and any other matters required to be i
hotice by Applicable Law. If the default is not cured on or before the date specifi
Lender at its option, may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured b
Instrument without further demand and may invoke the power of sale and/or any oth
permitted by Appllcable Law. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred i

Initials: __%(/I

WASHINGTON--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01

and costs of title evidence.

Ellie Mae, Inc. H ‘lia\ge 9 of 11 | WAE‘DE\%&D%BE .
. 11/18/2014 12:49 PM PST,
T
Skagit Coﬁn?y Ajditor v 18 2:827‘::& ‘

14/26/2014 P29®




LOAN #: 8501200721
Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall give written notice to Trustee of the occur-
of an event of default and of Lender’s election to cause the Property to be sold. Trustee and
all take such action regarding notice of sale and shall give such notices to Borrower and
@i persons as Applicable Law may require. After the time required by Applicable Law and
b ecatlon of the notice of sale, Trustee, without demand on Borrower, shall sell the Property

It expenses of the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonable Trustee’s
I sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) any excess to the
: éntitled to it or to the clerk of the superior court of the county in which

23. Reconvéyance. U
request Trustee to reconve;

24, Substitute Trust
a successor trustee to an
the Property, the success
herein and by Applicable Law.

.25. Use of Property The Propefty i

26. Attorneys’ Fees. Lend ‘
any action or proceeding to constr
fees,” whenever used in this Securi
by Lender in any bankruptcy proceedi

dicceed to all the title, power and duues conferred upon Trustee

ysed pnncupaliy for agncultural purposes.

tled to recover its reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs in
fcg any term of this Security Instrument. The term “attorneys'
nt, shalt include without limitation attorneys’ fees incurred

ORAL AGREEMENTS OR ORAL C«. Al NIENTS TO LOAN MONEY, EXTEND CREDIT, OR
TO FORBEAR FROM ENFORCIN AYMENT OF A DEBT ARE NOT ENFORCEABLE
UNDER WASHINGTON LAW.

e terms and covenanis contained in this
rid recorded with it.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts‘and égre
Security Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrow

MELISSA C HAWKINS

[ —QS‘¥ Y (Seal)
DATE

STATEOF _ LOWA OUNTY OF SKAGIT $§:

NS 1o xie known to be the
fmegmng instrument,
and voluntary act and

D14,

~ On thls_day ersonally appeared before me MELISSA C h.
individua pagylﬁ!)artles described in and who executed th%

and acknowledged that heighiéithey signed the same as hi
deed, for the uses and purpdses therein mentioned.
GIVEN under my hand and official seal this QST day of _ N OV

My Appointment Expiteson '\ (5 -% -y}

Initials:
WASHINGTON--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01

Ellig Mae. Inc. Page 10 of 11 WAEDEED Q814

WAEDEE

T S s
2014!1260081 |

Skagit County Auditor

11/26/2014 Page 10 of 15 2:02PMp '-l.'.i_"!l!-_
oy 4




LOAN #: 8501200721

'mpqua Bank

Initials: .
WASHINGTON--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01 :
Eltie Mae, Inc. Paae 11 of 11 WAEDEED 0814
WAEDEE
\wmmummnm||g|w|\ Hnazov 245 P ST
201411260081

Skagit County Auditor $87.00l;..|..
11/26/2014 Page 11 of 15 2:02PM




8501200721

(GE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. RIDER
| (MERS Rider) . - ;

THI ORFGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. RIDER
(‘MERS Rider”") is'made this 18th day of November, 2014, and is
incorporated irfo. and. amends and supplements the Deed of Trust (the “Security
Instrument”) same’date given by the undersig ned (the “Borrower,” whether there
are one or more persong Lindersigned) to secure Borrower’s Note to
Umpqua Bank, a Sta rtered Bank

(“Lender”) of the same date and covering the Property described in the Security
Instrument, which is lecated at: <™

1908 23rd St, Anacortes,

In addition to the covenants and2
and Lender further covenant an:
follows:

A. DEFINITIONS

ments made in the Security Instrument, Borrower
ree that the Security Instrument is amended as

1. The Definitions section of the Security Instrument is amended as follows:

“Lender” is Umpqua Bank.

Lender is a a State Chartered Bank
under the laws of Oregon.

6021 244th Street SW, Mountlake Terrace, W/ 98043

organized and existing
Lender's address is

Lender is the béneﬂciary under this Security Instrum “Lender” includes

any successors and assigns of Lender,

“MERS” is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems. Inc
corporation that is the Nominee for Lender and is acting-selelyfor Lender. MERS is
organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has ddress.and telephone
number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Ml 48501-2026, tel. (888)/679-MERS. MERS is
appointed as the Nominee for Lender to exercise the rights, arid ebligations of

-RS is a separate

Lender as Lender may from time to time direct, including but not, | ppointing a
successor trustee, assigning, or releasing, in whole or in part this nstrument,
foreclosing or directing Trustee to institute foreclosure of this

3 7 instrument,
or taking such other actions as Lender may deem necessary of .

this Security Instrument. The term “MERS” includes any successot
MERS. This appointment shall inure to and bind MERS, its success
as well as Lender, until MERS’ Nominee interest is terminated. :

2. The Definitions section of the Security Instrument is further ami
the following definition:

o “Nominee” means one designated to act for another as its represe
a limited purpose.

MERS RIDER - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT %
Form 3158 04/2014 .- - . ) - Initials: AL Fe
Ellis Mae, Inc. : . Page1afd F3158ROU 0414
F3158RLL
AR EERRERAN o e S
201411260081 o : -
Skaglt County Auditor 12 of 18 ZOZPM R 5

11/26/2014 Page




' S ' LOAN #: 8501200721
- TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN-THE PROPERTY

Transfer of Rights in the Property section of the Securlty Instrument is
as follows L

. [nstrument secures to Lender: che repayment of the Loan and
xtengigns and modifications of the Note; and (i) the performance of
Borrower’s covepar s:and agreements.under this Securlty Instrument and the Note,
For this purposé Boriower irrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in trust, with
power of sale; llow mg described property located in the

County : [Type of Recording Jurisdiction] of

Skagit [Name of Recording Jurisdiction]:

LOT 54, "ISLAND.¥ lEW FARK", AS PER PLAT RECORDED IN VOLUME 7 OF
PLATS, PAGE 38;RE !RﬂS_;OF SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

LOT 54, ISLAND VIEW PARK
APN #: 3798-000-05¢

Anacortes,

which currently has the address of 1908 23rd St

' . [Street][City]
WA 98221 _ , (“Property Addn
[State] [Zip Code]

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements r. hereafter erected on the
property, and all easements, appurtenances, and fixtur ow or hereafter a part of
the property. All repiacements and additions shall also/be covered by this Security
Igstrument All of the foregoing is referred to Hri. this £ rity Instrument as the
“Property.’ "

Lender, as the benefi C|ary under this Security Engtrum
as the Nominee for Lender. Any notice required by A@mlfcab
Instrument to be served on Lender must be served arn-MER
Nominee for Lender. Borrower understands and agrees that-M as the designated
Nominee for Lender, has the right to exercise any or all interestg‘granted by Borrower
to Lender, mcludlng but not limited to, the right to foreclose/and s€ll:the Property,
and to take any action required of Lender including, but not %;‘ , agsigning and
releasing this Security Instrument, and substituting a success

C. NOTICES

designates MERS
or this Security
s the designated

15.Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in conne
Security Instrument must be in writing. Any notice to Borrower in connectic
Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower when
by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower’s notice address
by other means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all &
unless Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise. The notice address®
the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice 4

MERS RIDER - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT . :
Form 3158 04/2014 Initials: i
Ellie Mae, Inc. : — I | F3158RDU 0414

F3158RLL
mmmmmm‘ . 1111812014 12:49 PM PS
201411260081 _ | |
Skagit County Auditer $87.00 .

11/26/2014 Page 13 of 15 2:02PM



o - . LOAN #: 8501200721
by ngtice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of
address. If.Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower’s change of address,
ther Borr shall only report a change of address through that specified procedure.
There.ma ly one designated notice address under this Security Instrument at
any one tipde, Any, hotice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first
class mail t0"_ender's address stated herein unless Lender has designated another
Borrower, Borrower acknowledges that any notice Borrower
st also be provided to MERS as Nominee for Lender until
t IS terminated. Ang notice provided by Borrower in connection
‘ inent will not be deemed to have been given to MERS until
actually received by MERS. Any notice in connection with this Security Instrument
shall not be deemed & hdve been given to Lender until actually received by Lender. If
any notice required-by-this-Security Instrument is also required under Applicable Law,
the Applicable Law requdirerment will satisfy the corresponding requirement under this
Security Instrument. '

HAW £.0F LOAN SERVICER: NOTICE OF GRIEVANCE
Section 20 of the

20.Sale of Note; Chanyge ofiioan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note
or a partial interest in the Nete, (together with this Security Instrument) can be sold
one or more times without prior r to.Borrower. Lender acknowledges that until it
directs MERS to assign MERS’ imeée‘interest in this Security Instrument, MERS
remains the Nominee for Lender:;, authority to exercise the rights of Lender. A
sale might result in a change in th y (known as the “Loan Servicer”) that collects
Periodic Payments due under the:Note and this Security Instrument and performs
other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security Instrument,
and Applicable Law. There also might-be one of more changes of the Loan Servicer
unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a £hainge of the Loan Servicer, Borrower
will be given written notice of the change il state the name and address of
the new Loan Servicer, the address to v yments should be made and any
other information RESPA requires in conné notice of transfer of servicing.
If the Note is sold and thereafter the Loa by a Loan Servicer other
than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage | $€TVicing obligations to Borrower
will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to

uccessor Loan Servicer
and are not assumed by the Note purchaser uniess otherwise provided by the Note
purchaser, ‘ '

y Instrument is amended to read as follows:

Neither Borrower nor Lender may commence, }oi
action (as either an individual litigant or the member
other E'arty’s actions pursuant to this Security instrument.or that glleges that the other

arty has breached any provision of, or any duty oweq by reason of, this Security
nstrument, until such Borrower or Lender has notified the other v (with such notice
given in compliance with the requirements of Section 15) of suct alleged breach and
afforded the other party hereto a reasonable period after the giving.of such notice to
take corrective action. If Applicable Law provides a time period Whith must elapse
before certain action can be taken, that time period will be de: ! easonable
for purposes of this paragraph. The notice of acceleration and oppo
to Borrower pursuant to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration’g
pursuant to Section 18 shall be deemed to satisfy the notice and'o
corrective action provisions of this Section 20.

E. SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE

. 2tioined to any judicial
a4 class) that arises from the

Section 24 of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follos
24. Substitute Trustee. In accordance with Applicable Law, Lende

may from time to time appoint a successor trustee to any Trustee appointed
who has ceased to act. Without conveyance of the Property, the successor

MERS RIDER - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Form 3158 04/2014 . : Initials:
Ellie Mas, Inc. : Page 3of4 ¢ F3158RDU - 041
. _ o , ~ F3158RL
11/18/2014 12:49 PM PS

HRAAA

Skagit County Auditor . SBT.‘IJVO‘
11/26/2014 Page 14 of 16 2:02P



LOAN #: 8501200721

uccegd to all the title, power and duties conferred upon Trustee herein and by
T _

G BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants

ERS Rider.
. —
(l %: | -QS-1Y (Seal)

DATE

MELISSA C HAWKING.

MERS RIDER - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMEN
Form 3158 04/2014

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 4 of 4 F3158RDU 0414
F3158RLU

/2644 12:49 PM PST

i

' 41726
Skagit County Auditor

11/26/2014 Page

it

15 of 4




