202201210020

01/21/2022 08:43 AM Pages: 1 of 8 Fees: $210.50
Skagit County Auditor, WA

After Recording Return To:
CoreLogic SolEx

1625 NW 136th Ave, Ste E100
Sunrise, FL 33323

Space Abeve This Line For Recoraing Data
This Document Prepared By:
Home Preservation
Umpcgua Bank
13535 SW 72nd Ave Suite 200
Tigard, OR 97223
Document Title: LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Reference numbers of related documents: 201411260081
on page of document

Grantor(s):
1. MELISSA C. HAWKINS
2.
3.
etc. additional names on page

Grantee{s) Beneficiary(ies):
1. Umpqua Bank
2

of document

3.
etc. additional names on page of dacument

Assessor's Properly Tax Parcel Account Number(s): 3798-000-054-0005(P57585)

Legal Description:

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF SKAGIT,
STATE OF WASHINGTON: LOT 54, ISLAND VIEW PARK, AS PER PLAT RECORDED IN VOLUME 7
OF PLATS, PAGE 33, RECORDS OF SKAGIT COQUNTY, WASHINGTON.

* 8 S O

pOmn UM

7’00 g 820001447
23220114 WASHINGTON QOVER PAGE

YA LI

17 2 0




202201210020
01/21/2022 08:43 AM Page 2 of 8

After Recording Return To:
Corelogic SolEx

1625 NW 136th Ave, Ste E100
Sunrise, FL 33323

This Document Prepared By:
Home Preservation

Umpqua Bank

13535 SW 72nd Ave Suite 200
Tigard, OR 97223

Parcel 1D Number; 3798-000-054-0005(P57585)
Prior instrument reference: Instrument No:
201411260081, of the Official Records of SKAGIT

County, WA.

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data)
Original Recording Date: November 26, 2014 Loan No: 8501200721
Original Loan Amount: $204,081.00 Investor Loan No: 8501200721
New Money: $0.00 MIN Number: 100045810000617164

USDA Case No.: 579082460

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(Providing For Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made this 3rd day of December, 2021,
between MELISSA C. HAWKINS (“"Borrower”) and Umpqua Bank, whose address is 13535 SW 72nd
Ave Suite 200, Tigard, OR 97223 ("Lender”), and Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.
{"MERS"), as Nominee for Lender. This Agreement amends and supplements (1) the Morigage, Deed of
Trust, or Security Deed {the “Securty Instrument’), dated November 18, 2014 and recorded in
instrument No: 201411260081 and recorded on November 26, 2014, of the Official Records of
SKAGIT County, WA and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security
Instrument, which covers the real and personal property descnbed in the Security Instrument and defined
therein as the “Property”, located at

1908 23RD ST, ANACORTES, WA 98221,
(Property Address)
the real property described being set forth as follows:

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF SKAGIT, STATE OF
WASHINGTON: LOT 54, ISLAND VIEW PARK, AS PER PLAT RECORDED IN VOLUME 7 OF PLATS,

L LU
BN

& 0 -
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Unaform Instrument Forrn 3178 1/01 (rev 4114)
B300a ORA4A (page t of 7)




202201210020
01/21/2022 08:43 AM Page 3 of 8

PAGE 38, RECORDS OF SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as

follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Secunty Instrument):

1.

As of December 1, 2021, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
"Unpaid Principal Balance™} is U.S. $180,452.81, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to
Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 3.750%, from
December 1, 2021. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of pnncipal and interest of
U.S. $945.13, beginning on the 1st day of January, 2022, and continuing thereafter on the same
day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. The yeary rate of
3.750% will reman in effect until principal and interest are paid in full. If on March 1, 2046 (the
“Maturity Date™), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Secunty [nstrument, as
amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred {or iIf Borrower
is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without
Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured
by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide a period of nat less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within
which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay
these sums prior to the expiration cf this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by
the Secunty Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

Borrower also will comply with all other cavenants, agreements, and requirements of the Secunty
Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all
paymenis of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other
payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the
following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in
paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating 1o, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable
under the Note; and

() all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or ather instrument or document that
is affixed to, whelly or partally incorporated into, or is pant of, the Note or Security
Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a)
above.

5. Borrowet understands and agrees that:

All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security

IO AN

|ﬂl||ﬂ|||l||lIIMEMHIWHWIIWN

COAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - + Single Famuly - Fannse Mae Unikorm Instrament Fom 3178 1/01 (rev 4/14)
83002 06/14 (page 2 of 7)



202201210020
01/21/2022 08:43 AM Page 4 of 8

Instrument relating fo default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument
shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hersunder.

)] All covenants, agreements, stpulations, and conditions in the Note and Secunty
Instrument shall be and remain in full force and efiect, excepl as herein modified, and
ncne of the Borrower's cbligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument
shzll be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any
way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such nghts or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of
law, Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presentfy entitted against any property
or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Nole and Security
Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

{c) Nething in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or
release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrcument.

{d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including
recording fees, litle examination, and attomey’s tees, shall be paid by the Borrower and
shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

(e} Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be
necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if
approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the herrs, executors,
administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

) Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender's successors and assigns, to share Borrower
information including, but not Imited to (i} name, address, and telephone number, (i)
Social Security Number, (iii) credit score, (i) income, (v) payment history, (vi) account
balances and activity, including information about any modification or foreclosure relief
programs, with Third Parties that can assist Lender and Borrower in obfaining a
foreciosure prevention altemative, or otherwise provide support services related to
Borrowers loan. For purposes of this section, Third Parlies include a counseling agency,
state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any insurer, guarantor, or
servicer that insures, guaraniees, or services Borrower’s loan or any other mortgage loan
secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that
perform support services to them in connection with Borrower's loan.

Bomower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parlies conceming mortgage
assistance relating to Borrower's loan inctuding the trial penod plan to modify Borrower's
loan, at any tefephone number, including mobile telephone number, or email address
Borrower has provided 1o Lender or Third Parties,

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging [ .

6. Borrower further understands and agrees that:

(a) "MERS" is Morigage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate

ISR JINBHATA

2 0 07 = 8 9 8 2 3 5 »

[
|
|
* 7 000 2 9 &4 DO 1M

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Sigle Family - Fanmie Maa Urifarm Instrument Form 3179 1101 (rev 4/14)
83002 0&/14 {page 3of 7)

1



{b)

()

(d)

(o)

202201210020
01/21/2022 08:43 AM Page 5 of 8

corporation that is the Nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns and is
acting solely for Lender. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware,
and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Ml 48501-2026, tel.
(888) 679-MERS. MERS is appointed as the Nominee for Lender to exercise the rights,
duties and obligations of Lender as Lender may from time to time direct, including but
not limited to appointing a successor trustee, assigning, or releasing, in whole or in part
the Secunty Instrument, foreclosing or directing Trustee to institute foreclosure of the
Secunty Instrument, or taking such other actions as Lender may deem necessary of
appropnate under the Security Instrument. The term "MERS" includes any successors
and assigns of MEAS. This appointment will inure to and bind MERS, its successors and
assigns, as well as Lender, untl MERS' Nominee interest is terminated.

*Nominee" means one designated to act for another as #s representative for a limited
purpose.

Lender, as the beneficiary under the Security Instrument, designates MERS as the
Nomines for Lender. Any notice required by Applicatle Law or this Security Instrument
to be served on Lender must be served on MERS as the desighated Nominee for
Lender. Borrower understands and agrees that MERS, as the designated Nominee for
Lender, has the right to exercise any or all interests granted by Borrower to Lender,
including, but not imited to, the right to foreclose and selt the Property; and to take any
action required of Lender including, but not limited to, assigning and releasing the
Security instrument, and substituting a successor trustee.

Notices. Borrower acknowledges that any notice Borrower provides to Lender must also
be provided to MERS as Nominee for Lender untl MERS' Nominee interest Is
terminated. Any notice provided by Borrower in connection with the Secunty Instrument
will not be deemed to have been given to MERS until actually received by MERS,

Substitute Trustee. In accordance with Applicable Law, Lender or MERS may from fime
to tme appoint a successor trustee to any Trustee appointed under the Secunty
Instrument who has ceased to act. Without conveyance of the Property, the successor
trustee will succeed to all the title, power and dutes conferred upon Trustee in the
Security Instrument and by Applicable Law.

7. Lender acknowledges that until it directs MERS to assign MERS™S Nominee inlerast in the
Security Instrument, MERS remains the Nominee for Lender, with the authority to exercise the
rights of Lender,

- a8

5 0

« 7 0 00 2 9

2 00

IEMN

& 0

A l

-

B ¢ 8 2 =+ 3 S =

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fanme Mae Undorm nstrument Formi 3173 1/01 (rev 4/14)

83002 0814

tpage 4 of 7)



202201210020
01/21/2022 08:43 AM Page 6 of 8

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have executed this Agreement,

%f/gé;zf T A~ vae 12 /27/7.]

MELISSA C. HA S -Borrower

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments]

State of Washington
County of q._ah%\"

| certify that 1 know or have satisfactory evidence that MELISSA C. HAWKINS, (name of person) is the
person who appeared before me, a Notary Public and said person acknowledged that (he/she) signed this
instrurnent and acknowledged it to be (his/her) free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes
mentioned in the instrument. y

Dated: I’Ll’l-’) l’l.w

-~ .ml"“""‘; ey,
e T: I ""a
Signature of Nota Sk g 5,
@

sg“ " EXP ETN %
ko, cpadlie SRS
Title P X e B 2
L las] 0% AUpLG. S §
My Commission expires: __ 46125 [2e2 M A o ék EI
Crigination Company: Umpqua Bank “, Od’!’M-.ﬁl'@—‘@ Sl
NMLSR ID: 401867 U WASYS

00000 e

Il

5 *

IO L

LU

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fanme Maa Uniform Instrument Form 3179 (/01 (rev 4/14)
83002 0814 {page 5 0f 7)




202201210020
01/21/2022 08:43 AM Page 7 of 8

By: J{A‘—Q (Seal) - Lender
L K

Name:
Title: Y Uies

\ \ o l e Date of Lender's Signatute
[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments]
State of _ OVNP%ann

1Y)
County of l/\} a{\l\& V’\S‘hm
I certify that | know or have satisfactory evidence that

Q’«m‘ M ovdesrson e SVP_Divetty of PP@ LIS o
_UWhpaua. Aahk

{name of pérson} is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that {he/she}
signed this instrument and acknowledged it o be (his/her) free and voluntary act for the uses and
purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Dated: l\LOl 1L

. QFFICIAL STAMP
ﬂal,wu %arblai. 6W RDBIN EXLEEN STARR
i | NOTARY PUBLIC - DREGON
Signature of Notary T AMISSION NG, 7877
nf}fﬁﬂ/[ WDLLL/ MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 12, 2022
Title

My Commission expires: ‘\\\L\’L’U

NSAGER A ARRR

2 1 2 8

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Famuly - Fannia Mae Unidorm Instrument Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 4/14)
8300a 08/14 (nage 80f 7)




202201210020
01/21/2022 08:43 AM Page 8 of 8

Morgage Electronic Registeafion Systems, Inc - Nominee for Lender
Name' oy rioeae WS,
Title: M_Mq , HECS

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments]

State of &m%ﬁ\f\

County of muﬁmn%m‘

1 cartify that | know or have satisfactory evidence that

 Sazanene, oS e Assisimat Secretfdry, [HERS o

U b"l"‘f‘%dé& Electvonic &Qsﬁgﬁ@‘ é(#gmi Inc:homnee. bor Loncter
(name otperson) is the perscn who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that (he/she)

signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be (his/her) free and voluntary act for the uses and
purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Dated: ’! b/ZZ
L Tuleen %

OFFICIAL STAMP
ROBIN EILEEN STARR
NOTARY PUBLIC - QREGON
COMMISSION N, 976778
MY COMNISSION EXPIRES JULY 12, 2072

Signature of Notary

hotzAry ,mwuw

Title

My Commission expires: —7 l I’Za[ ’)/'L

R RRR AN AR IR
T

[1]
LOAN MCOIFICATION AGREEMENT - Smgle Fanuly - Fanme Mae Unilorm Instaument Form 3179 1/01 (rav. 4/14)
B300a OB14 {paga 7ol 7)




